MANLA . . MIA ROad ‘Pasay City, 13.615 Ji;

v

PR o
. ik .
RN ] .: - . .REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES I
onet =~ B32-0906 ‘-
Telegraphic Address: Department of Transportatlon and Communications AIC
AFTN - RPLLYOYX - Atr Transportation Office 6/99
comM - cviL AR | AERONAUTICAL INFORMATIONSERVICE 25 Feb 99

P

REVISED SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES
ALTERNATE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORTS & NATIONAL AIRPORTS,

LE I S

(D.0. 98- 1173)

PART I: DEFINITIONS

Sec. 1. The following términologies shali be constried to mean as follows:

'd) ‘Aircraft

b) Aircraft Parking Fee

c) Airport

d) Feeder Airport .

e) Gross Weight

. f.) International Airport

' g) Landing & Take-off Fees

h) National Airport

1) Nighttime

j) Secondary Airport’

= Any contnvancc now 1cnown or

hcrcmafter mvcnted used or

desugned for navigation.or flight in the air.

- A fee charged to aireraft for the use of facilities and services for
parking at the terminal apron or remote parking areas from the
time of landing up to the time of take-off.

- Any area of land or water which i

s used or intended to be used

for landing and take-off of aircraft, including its appurtenant
areas which are used or intended to be used for airport buildings

_or installations, or the airport

facilities or rights-of-way,

together with all airport bmldxngs and facxhtles

- Any national airport that serves comrr‘umtlcs and towns with

Ilmlted traff:

v ‘- oo AR RS ]

- The certified maximum gross wéight of an aircraft as specified
in the certificate of reglstratmn of said aircraft granted by the

licensing authority. v .

- Any national airport that serves international flights.

- A fee charged for the use of aircraft of the airport facilities and

services for landing and take-off.

- Any alrport-owncd operated and maintained by the Air

"Transportation Off’ ice,

- The hours between 6:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. (local time).

- Any national dirport that serves the principal towns and cities

with regular traffic density.



k) TranSIt Passenw-r - - A passenger boarding at intermedjate stops or connectiﬁélfﬁbints
At : on the same aircraft or the first available connecting flight for
e = .. conlinuing the journey to his.intended destination.

1) Trunkﬁm’:'Air‘portm o - Any national airport that serves the principal commercial

e I centers of the Philippines.

PART II: ,GENERAL PROVISION

.-Sec, 1, Apphcabﬂu}r The fees and charges prescribed herein shall apply for the use of the
alternate international airports such as Zamboanga Davao Puerto Princesa; Laoag and natlonal alrports
their facilities services, ‘ut:htxcs and properties under the management controt of the, Al[’ Transportatlon .
Office. . - "

[

l---~'-F}'r:3 fccs and charﬂcs herem prcscnbcd shall be applied as foHows

- ;

1. Landing. for Domestic Flight Operation at national atrports other than alternate
international airports. I
100% for trunkline airports; . : i

. 75% for secondary airport ... o
50% for feeder airport e ‘ . :
2. Other fees Charges J
100% for alternate International & trunkline '
75% for secondary airport |
50% for feeder airport o cat 'f
: I

. (The Classification of national airports accordlng to the above airport categories are indicated in
'thé latest listings released by. the Ajr Transportation Office) -

See. 2. Effects on Existing Contract - Thc fees and charges prescribed herem shall not affect
contract leases or concession permits executed or approved prior to the effectivity of this Department
Order, except when otherwise.provided in said contract, leases or permits.

Sec. 3. Exemptions - Unless otherwise specifically provided, the fees and charges provided

herein shall not apply.to the following: :

a)l Alrcraﬁ remstered and for opented. by. the Govemment of the Republic of the Philippines
solcly for, governmental functions:

b) State-owned aircraft exclusively used by d:plomatlc and consular. representatives of foreign
governments. - » LI
(le reglstered aircraft other than state-owned aircraft, which are chartered or hired by
representatives, or personnel of foreign governments are not exempted by this provision):

c) . Aircraft engaged in humanitarian mission for the particular flight; 7 :

'd). Aircraft which, by provisions. of cmstmg laws or treaties, are exempted from the payment of
fees and other charges; and T TR

¢} Other non-revenuc flights as may be exemptcd by the Assistant Secretary

‘
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" Ser. 47 Reduetions - Unless otherwtsc specmcqll" provided herein, aiecral) operating under the
following categories shall be charged fifty percent (50%) of the prescribed rates;

b Ferry flight of aircraft, aircraft parts or crews.

2) Flights diverted due to in-flight emergency.

3) Airmen flight proficiency training or test flight.

4) Technical landing by non-scheduled flights.

5) Aircraft demonstration flights.

6) Other flights as may be authorized by the Assistant Sceretary,

Sec. 5. Othér Fees and Charges - The fees and charges prescribed | herem sshall not prejudice
the right of the Air TranSportahon Office to impose and collect sﬁch other Leasomble charges as maybe
Jetermined by the Assistant Sceretary for the use of such propemcs facilities, ut:htle:. and services in
national axrports nat covered herein.

Sec. 6. Improvements on Buildings, Building Spaces and Arcas - Physical improvements on
all buildings building spaces and areas, owned by the Air Transportation Qffice may be undertaken by
and at the expense of the tenants. However, no improvement may be commenced without prior approval
of the plans by the Assistant Secretary, and whenever deemed necessary, a cash deposit shall be made in
favor of the Air Transportation Office, which shall be equivalent to the cost of restoration of any portion
of the property affected by such alteration or improvements,

PART III: LANDING AND TAKE-OFF FLEES
Based on Alrcraft, Certificated Maximum Gross Weiglit: -

. +Sec.. 1. ‘Landing Fecs for International. Flights at Alternate:Intérnational Airports -
Landmcr fee shall be P100.00 per 1,000 kgs. gross weight or fraction thercof up to 160 OOO kgs. and
PR0.00 for every 1,000 kgs. or fraction thereof in excess of 160,000 kgs,

Sec. 2. Landing Fees for Domestic Flights at Alternate International Airports - Landing
fee for domestic flights at alternate international airports-shall be P 70.00 per 1,000 kgs. gross weight
or a fraction thereof up to 160,000 kgs. and P 50.00 for every 1,000 kgs. or a fraetlon thereof in
excess of 160,000 Lgs

Sec. 3. Landing Fees for Domestic Flight at otlter National Airports - Landing fee for
domestic flights at other national airports hereunder prescribed shall cover landing and take-off as
follows:

a) For airportd with Portland cement concrete paved runway: The charges shall be P55.00
per 1,000 kgs..

b) For airports with asphaltic concrete macadam paved runway: The charges shall be P45.00
per 1,000 kgs.

Sec. 4. Night Landing Fees - At airports with mght landing facilities an additional charge
of fifteen percent (15%) of the corresponding charges prescribed under the preceding section hereof,



shall be imposed on all commerctal aircraft’s landing and taking-off between 6:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m.
(local time). This additional charge shall be reduced to ten percent (10 %) if:

2} The landing was made before nighttime and the subsequen: take-off was made during
nighttime; or

b) The landing was made before nighttime and the subsequent take-off’ was made durine
daylight hours.

) PART IV: AIRCRATT PARKING CHARGES
O P :

See. 1. Tees fdf"P:ii*l-.iii'zg at the Terminal Apron - Parking 't the terminal apron for the.
first hour for jet aireraft, and for ihe first forty five (45) minutes for jet-prop aircraft shall be free of
charge. An additional fee of ten percent (10%) of the landing fees prescribed in Part 111 hercof will be
changed for every additicnal {ifteen-(15) minutes,

Sec. 2. Frees for other parking spaces - Fees for the use of designated parking spaces shall
be fevied on the basis of hourly rates in accordance with the following schedules:

o) LAt paved parking areas: A charge of P10.00 per 5,000 kgs. gross weight per hour or
-{raction thereof.

b) At unpaved parking areas: A charge of P5.00 per 5,000 kgs. gross weight per hotir or
fraction thereof. ‘

- PART V: PASSENGER SERVICE CHARGYE

Sec. 1. Passenger Service Charge - A passenger service charge shall be paid by each departing
passenger, except transit passengers, children two (2) years ol age and below, and ATO and DOTC
central offlice emplovees, in accordance with the following rates:

a) At Alternate International- Airports 7
. International Passenger P 500.00
2. Domestic Passenger . 40.00

b) At Trunkiine Airports. pf'i"fl')k( Clacg _f_

<iv . v. inoliach Passenger, .. e 30.00
qis -0 €y At Secondary Alrports 5P'I";"\“'PL..(‘--CM(S ’Z _ L
Each Passenger : T S 2000
d) At Feeder Airports | Ccmwni'H
g Each Passenger . IR . 10.09

L L

1
h

Sce. 2. Manner of Payment - Passenger service ‘charge shall be malid cither dircetly to the Air
Transportation Office or through the carriér in accordance with existing arr ngoements. e



Sec. 3. Suspension - The imposition of a passenger service charge may be suspended by
ASSEC whenever the condition of the terminal facilities does not warrant the imposition of these
charges.

PART. VI: RENTAL OF FLOOR SPACE AT THE TERMINAL BUILDING

Sec. ‘1. Rental of Floor Space at Alternate International Airports - Rental of floor space at
the terminal building of airports serving international flights and/or domestic flichts shall be levied in
accordance with the following monthly rates: .

a) Passenger Tenminal Building
1. Ground Level:

Adlrlines P 60.00

Commercial establishments 100.00
2. Upper Fioor Level:

Alrlines P 50.00

Commercial establishments 30.00

Sec. 2. Rental of Floor Space at National Ajrports - Rental charges for floor space at the
terminal building serving domestic flights shall be levied in accordance with the following monthly
rates: :

: TRUNKLINE SECONDARY FEEDER
Office spice & other concession areas P50.00 P40.00 P20.00

Sec. 3, Usage of VIP Lounge

a} Rental Rates - P500 per hour or fraction thereof

PART VII: RENTAL OF FLOOR SPACE AT OTHER AIRPORT BUILDINGS
Sec. 1. Rental of Floor Space at other Airport Buildings - Rental charges for ﬂoqr space at
airport buildings and installations other than the passenger/cargo terminal buildings shall be levied in

accordance with the following monthly rates per square meter of floor area:

Hangars, concrete/steel structures:

a) Otfice P30.00
b) Hangar proper 10.00
Other buildings, concrete/steel structures 30.00
Other buildings, light materials 20.00

»

PART VIII: RENTAL OF AIRPORT LA’H D AREAS

’

»

Sec. 1. Rental of Airport Land Azeas - Rental charges for slrport fand areas are as follows:

-
/A



-a) Developed Areas P10.00/sqm/meonth
b) Undeveloped Areas. . - 3.00/sqgm/month

Sec. 2. Restrictions - Leased land areas within the airport premiscs shall not be utilized for
purposes other than those stipulated in Contract of Lease,

Sec. 3. Right-of-Way - The right-of-way to private property may be granted subject to payment
of rentals prescrited in Sec. I: hereof- :

PART IX: CONCESSION PRIVILEGE FLES

Sec. 1. Concession Privilege Fees - Concession privilege fees, eatitles a concessionaire to the
privitege of conducting business or commercial activities in national airports subject to Air
Transportation Office rules and regulations and shall be paid seoarately for each type of
business/commercial activity except airline companies.

Sec. 2. Nature of Concession Privilege Fees - Concession privilege fees are distinct and

separate from the charges of rcnftals of building/land spaces as prescribed in Parts VI, VII, and VIIl
hereof.

Sec. 3. Manner of Payment - Concession privilege fees shall be paid on a monthly basis

“payable at the beginning of each calendar month, and subject fo the provicions of Sce.. 2 & 3, Part XIlI
hereof. '

Sec. 4. Schedule - The schedules of fees per month for concession privileges are prescribed as
follows: S

a) Passenger Service Concessions: .
Ranks . p 600.09

Travel Agencies . o 100.00
Currency Exchange Dealer 200.09
Commercial Cable & Telegraph 200.00

<o+ Insurance Agencies: .. - ; D 200,00 -0 oL

Hotel/Motel Reservations 600.00

b) Feod Service Concessions:

- Restaurants - ; S e e 450.00
Cocktail lounges 250.00
Kitchenette and Canteen : 300.00
Coffee Shop, Snack Bar Refreshment Parlor 450.00
Food Catering D 160.00.

¢) Transportation Utilities Concessions:

Taxicab Services (Tender Offer) 150.00
minimum per unit 150.00
Limousing Services (perunit). . .- - . - - . 150.00
Car Rental (per unit) 15¢.00
Jeepney Services (perunity . ;.. .- . 150.00



‘Bus Scrx"i'{:és“(passéhge.;, Lourist/
Hotel Bus)(per unit

Car Parking , . .. . ! highest bid price but not less

RN than approved agency estimate

| Service Station 300.00

-

Gasolineﬂ'—).iiéséi.'l{u

d) Miscellaneous: Business Concessions:

.. Duty Free Shop o , - 3% of monthly gross sales
_ . .Porterage/Janitorial/Security ‘highest bid price but not less
' than approved agency estimate
Cargo Forwarder/Broker - ~300.00
Gift Shop, Curio & novelty Siores 150.00
Photographic Services 150.00
Beauty Salon 150.00
Barker Shop 100.00
Cigar, Cigarette & Copfectionary 100.00
Vending Machines (per unit) 75.00
- Jukgbox (perunit) | . _- 120.00
Art Gallery ' 100.00
Newspaper, Magazines & Periodical 75.00
Copying Machines (per unit) 75.00
Movie Filming (for 3 hours) 100.00
Advertising & Documentary Filming (for 3 hours) ~ 500.00
Shoe Cleaning Services 50.00
. Bookstore & Office Supplies ~75.00
Public Telephone Booth 150.00

PART X: AVIATION FUEL, OIL AND LUBRICANT SERVICES

Sec. 1. Royalty Fee - A_ljpyalty fee shall be imposed on any person, firm or corperation selling
or delivering dircctly or indirectly.aviation fuel, oil, grease, or lubricant to any aircraft at the airport, for
the use thereof. This royalty fee shall be as follows:

Aviation Fuel ’ P 0.03/liter
SO : _ _ 0.07/Miter -
Grease i 0.06/100 gram .

‘- Scc.;‘_.r. 2. I_’ipeline_.;Right-qf-_Way Charges - A cllayéd_for--pipe'liile right-of way through the
pipeline trench .shail be P200.00. per month, per pipeline fat’ cach hydrant pit in addition to the fees
imposed in-Sec. 1. of this Part. Pipeline right-of-way chérges shall be incorporated in the contract for
pipeline right-of-way. .

_." . ;
PART XI: ADVERTISING
-+.Sec. 1. Business Advertisement - Business adyertisement in the form uf‘s,ignboa:gds, displays.,

hiilboards, posters, streamers, etc. mzlly-bc instatled within the airport prcmis¢$ subject to the approval of
the Assistant Secretary of Air Transportation Office.



Scc.r 2. Indoor and Qutdoor Advertiserment - Indoor and outdeor business advertiscment at
airports shall be charged as follows: ' !

Lighted signboard or displays P60.00/sqm/month
Unlighted signboard or displays 40.00/sgm/month
Circulars and poster 20.00/sqm/manth

_ Sec. 3. Signboards of Concessionaires - Signboards of concessionaires within their respective
leased premises are exempted from the payment of advertising charges provided that their size, design
and location are approved by the Assistant Secretary. '

Sec. 4. Other Charges - The payment of the rates for adv‘értising exclusive of the payment for
electricity and other utilities fixed bv the Air Transportation Office.

PART XII: OTHER FEES AND CHARGES

See. 1. Departure and Arrival Lobbies Tee - Person entering the departure and arrival lobbies
shall be charged a fee of P3.00 per person

' See.r 2, Utilities and Other Services - Concessionaires shall pay for all utilities and service
charges as follows: Co

a) Electric Power
Charges for residential, commercial and industrial areas shall be in dccordance with local
“Current electric rate plus 10% maintenance and service fecs:
b) Telephone (per unit)

Commercial ' _ .7 P225.00/month

Extension =~ ' ' ©75.00/month S
Residential C T 100.00/montl: Lo
Extension 50.00/montt: o
Cable pairs per line (house cable) 35.00/month

Deposit for telephione set 1,000.00/set

¢) Water Charges
Leases and/or tenants of buildings and/or spaces shall be charged for their water
consumption based on the actuat meter reading’in‘atcordance with local water rates plus
' 10% maintenance and service fee. ~ -~ ¢ ¢ 7 S
d) Leases and/or tenants of buildings and/or spaces with centralized air-conditioning shall be
charged for their air-conditioning privileges based on actual air-conditioning consumptions of
the building divided by the square meter of floor area covered plus 10% service fec.
¢) Right-of-way for telephone, teletype, cables pairs, video monitors and antenna system:
P115.00
) For the installation/conmection of utilities such as electrical, water and telephone, a per unit fee
shall be charged as follows:
1. Commercial : P180.00
2. Residential 90.00 ‘ o
g) Construction, repair, renovation of improvement of building and similar structures within, a
permit fee shall be charged as follows:
1. Commercial ' P150.00



2. Residential 75.00

h) Height Clearance Permit - A fee of P50.00 shall be charged to cach application for height
clearance permit.

PART XIII: PAYMENT

Sec. 1. Manner of Payment

a) Except for rental charges which shall be payable at the begiining of cach month, the fees and
charges prescribed herein shail be due and payable at the close of each calendar month unless
provided otherwise in the subsequent section. ¥,

b) Payment of aircraft operation charges for nonschedaled operators shall be due and payable in

cash prior to take-off unless credit arrangements satisfactory to the Air Transportation Office
have been macle in advance. '

Sec. 2. Guarantee - To guarantee prompt payment of fees and charges covered by contracts
with concessionaires a deposit either in the form of a bank guarantee, manager’s check or cash shali be
made with the Air Transportation Office, the amount of which shall be maintained during the duration of
the lease concession and in case of default shall be automatically applied to the back accounts.

Sec. 3. Lffects of Non-payment - Failure on the part of any person, firm or corporation to pay
any fee, charge or rental due and payable after written demand by the Assistant Secretary, shall be
considered sufficient ground to deny such person, firm or corporation of the further use of the airport or
any of its facilities, utilities and services and shall be a basis for cancellation of their contract. Further,
that should the concessionaire’s cash deposit mentioned in Sec. 2. of this part be not sufficient to cover
the outstanding obligations of such concessionaire, the Assistant Secretary may close the
concessionaire’s property within the leased area or premises until payment is fully satisfied. This shall
not prejudice the Assistant Sccretary from taking such action and/or proceedings as may be deemed
proper and necessary. Delinquent account due to goverment shall earn intecest at the ratz of one
nercent (19) compounded monthly from receipt of the letter of demand by the tenant.

PART XIV: REPEALING CLAUSE

All previous orders, rules and regulations or part thereof, which are inconsistent with any of the
provisions herein, are deemed repealed or modified accordingly.

(AIC 1/96 dated 10 July is hereby superseded).

w
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Republic.of {I\c I'hilippines

oo
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORIAI ION AND COMMUNICATIONS

18 June 2007 -

T
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DEPAICTMENT ORDIGIR NQ. 2007-25

[
;
|
-

Subject: REVISED SCITILDULLR QF FIRES AND CHARGES FOR DAVAQ
INTERNATIONAL AIRPOICT

Pursuant Lo the provisivus of Sections 32 and 51 of Republic Act Na. 7760 otherwise
kiiinwva as the Clvil Acronantics Act, s amended by residential Decree Nos, Bdd,
1278, 1462 and Exccutive Order No. 546, the Tollowing Tees and charges fur e
me/upcmlmn of Davao Internationad Adrpor (121A) wre hereby presceribed amending
for the purpose Departient Order Mo, Q00178 dited 00 September 1998 (Revised

Schedule of Fees and Charges Tor Allciate” Intermational /\II]Hlll\ ad National
Aupml\)

PART L: DEFINITION QF ULLIRMS

Section 1. The fallowing terndnolegics shall be constroed to mcan as Tollows:

b Adrerall % . - Any coulrivimee now known oor - hereinaller
. invented, wsed o desipied Tow |\|;v.mun vr iTight
: i the e, !
1.2 Adrea Parking Fec - A Tee charged boadrerall Jon the vse of Lictlities

and services Tor parking at the terminal apron or
remuote parking areas from the Gme of Tanding up
to the tinre ul take-oll,

1.3 Airport - Any area ol had or owater which s used or
intended 1o he used doe Lnding amd, take-of 1 of
atrerall jochoding “its appurienant arcas which are
nsed or intended 1o be used Tor-aiport buildings
installation or the airpart facilitics or right-of-ways
fopether withealb aivport buildings amd facilitics.

1.4 AT . - Air Transportation Office .
L] . - . . .
.5 DA - Davao Infernational Atrpont
1.6 Secrelary - The Seerctary ol the Department of ransportation:
' ’ Sl Compumicalions,
1.7 Assistinl Sceretary - The Assistant Scerctary of the Aide Transportation
. Ofliee i
18 Concessionaire - A company o an individual allowed by the ATO.

throupgh a contrael or permit, o operale, and

l& 17/F THE COLUMBIA TOWER, BRGY. WACK-WWACK, ORTIGAS AveHUE, 13560 MAMDALUYONE CITY, PHILIPPINES
Dintct LINES 72687126 * 726 7100 * 723 4808 * 728 F106 * 726 7108 % 72A 6AGE ¢ T23 I1DA0 * 725 2760
Tnumc LiNEg 727 7060 TO 79 LOGAL 3 : & J jp 8277V FACSIMILE LiNE 7287104
o-mait: 1acim@dole’ ucwpﬂ!:L Bind: hiip:pwww dote govph al /qn )
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maintain business aclivity within DIAL

1.9 Connceling Passenpger - A passenger passing Davao frem o point ol origin
o conneet- with another flight o their {inal
destination whose reservation is on request or
apen. ’ ) ' '

L1 Develaped Arca - A0 area that hias an aceess road and or where

, improvements ace already introduced.,

.11 Gross Weipglht - The catilicd maximum gross weight of an airerafl
: ‘ . as speciticd o the certificate of repistration af’ said
. airerall granted by the licensing sthori iy. - -
112 Landing and Take-ofT
Tfees

A fee charged for the use ol aireral of the airport
facilitics md services [T lindjng and ake-oflT,

———— e

113 Mighttime - The time between 6:00 PM oand 6:00 AM (local
lnm.)

.14 Transil Passgnger - A passenger who arives and depints rom the
. Atrport in the same aireralt (passing through) from
. T his ariginal porl ol departie or inp conneeting
Hight - (changing  aircrall  Tor  continuing  his
Joarney) provided  that said passenger will o
Tonper check-in boarding: his plane to his intended
destination.

et e

v

PART Il: GENERAL PROVISIONS ‘ S

Section 1. Applieabilily ~ The Tees and charges preseribed herein shall apply
for the use of DIA, the fucilities, services, utilities and
manageent and Lontrol vl the A'TO,

propertics  under  the

Seclion 2. Effects on Exlsting Contract - The fees and charges preseribed
herein shali nol allect Lunll.\(_!'; leases or concession pcllmh excented or approved
prior 1o the effectivity of this Department Grder, L‘(LL]ll when othernwise pmvldcd in
sajd contract, lease or permit.

Section 3. Exemption — Government agencies operaiing within the airport
shall pay rentals duc including clectric, waler and telephaone bills 1o the ATO for the
use of office space and "working arca which they are currently cecupying or may
liereinaller occupy. However, government offices whose services are essential Lo the
operaliont of the airport as determined. by the A'TO, upon reconmmendation by the
Alrport Manager, DIA subject 1o the approval ul’ ithe Seovelary, shall be exempted
from payments of rentals only. Furlher, should these offices xu!hu]m_nl!y oeeupy:
:u]dlllonnl spaces or areas, ey shall pay ihe nppropriaie charpes.

Page 2 ol 1o




Scction 4. Other Fees and Charges - The fees and charpes preseribed
herein shall not prejidice the right of the ATO 1o impose and collect sueh other

reasonable charges as naybe determined by the Assistant Scorctary Tor the use ol

such properties, fueilitics amd services in 131,

Scetion 5. hmprovemen{ an Buildiogs, DBuilding Spaces and Areas -
Physical improvements on all building spaces and areas, owned hy 1the ATO may be
undertaken by and at the expense of the teoants, However, no improvement may be

canunenced without priorapproval ol the plons by the Assisiont Scercinry or his duly |

authorized representative and niler a cash depasit shall have been made in fivor of the
ATO, which shall be cquivalent ta the cast of eslortion of any portion of the
property alfected by such alteiatton or imguovement,

Sceetion 6. QGuarnutee of Prompt 'nyment — T'o pugrsnice promp payment
al’ fees and charges covered by contael with lessees andior coneessionaires,
excluding gavermment agencies whose functions are exsential in the opendions al the
abrptat and airlines, o deposit cither in the form of g wanoger’s check or cash shall be
made to the ATO, the mmount of which shall be cauivalent ta three (3) months rental
and a Surcty Bomd from the Government Service Insurance Sysicn (GSIS) or any
aceredited insulnce company i the smount equivalent 1o the tutal rental and
Concession l’riv'ﬁ‘cgc Fee (CPF) during the ternm of the contract bt not exceeding five
million pesos (I’ 5.000,000.00). The Suretly Bond issucd must he callable on demand.

This shall be maintained dharing the diention ol the leasefeancession s in the case ol

default, shail be atomaticnlly applicd (o 1he biack accounts. Ta licu of 1he Surely Bond
the Iess'(‘);'/C(>|1ccssimmirc shall issuc separale postdited checks in payment ol his
monthly/quarterly obligatioas, payalile swithin the first Tive (5) days of the month
following the reference period; pastdated checks fusucd shalt add up 4o the total
rentals and CPEs due to ATO during the Hile of the contrct less the toee (1) manths
(l(.‘]]();i( which shadl e applicd to the last three (3} months/quarterly oblipations ol the
!c:ssgr)fconccssimmirc. Before any lessorfconcessionaire is allowed the benelicinl use
of the area (privileged), all the aforementioned requirements must Hirst e complied
with.

Section 7. Rales of Payment — The Tees ol charpes preseribed herein shall
be due and payable within the lirst live () days ol the month Tor which the charges
are due unless provided otherwise, Concessionarics billed on the basis of gross
receipts shall be required 10 submit (o the ATO. a sworn stalement of their gross
receipts rom operativhs Tor the period required ond 1o mrintain a separate book of
account for the purpasc which shall be subjected (o ihe periodic inspection by the
ATO. Failure (o submit the required stdements shall he sulficient ground  for
fermination of the contract, withoul prejudice to the collection of whatever amount is
due to the governiment including interest amd penaltics, )

Section 8. Nates Quoted in 'US Dollar — Rutes quoted in US Dollar tay be
paid in Philippine Peso cquivalent o the prevailing rate el exclange oy of the date of
billing.
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]’:l\l{'l' HEABERONAUTIUAL VERS & CHTARGES

Aircraft that opeeates at he DA shadl Ge Bevied with tie appropriste fees and
charges Tor the vse of various Iheilities saol sy Vnways, axisvays, apron areas and
lighting Dcilities,

Section 1. Landing sod ‘Take-off Tees - Landing and Take-oll Fees Tor
Iternationn! or Domestic Operstions shalh ha s Bllows:

LD Intermdianal Operations:

Basis: Fees are computed based on the airerndt certiliad maxinom pross
weight and per fanding aod wmke-ofT,

- . e e e e . I(/\ ” < (05T - ___-_:.:__.._
LT Up ta '_____()' I\g'- T ._.‘L :”U ) I er | U()__t! l\;_\ ar ll.lt.'llm: IFIHL’I‘.L_(_;.[____
12 From 30,000 kps. S 220007 Tias §$2.75 per 1.000 kys. or fraction
W IOU N0 kps. therveo! in exNCUSS ol
e ) 50,000 ks
LE3T Fream ooatkys, | F 000 Ples 2275 per 1000 Lps, or Faction
and aver !harun in ENUCSS ol
e e 1O 060 1
I
[ )mnrc.*:lir: Opernativns:
Masish Fees are computed based on she meenstt ceritied maxinnom gross
weight and per Landing mad ake-ot],
) CATEGORY I I LAY R H i PIHEIPPING PESO
2 UH_E(_LN()_(_J_(_)(_L! ws | l' GU (HI I er t, (hlh R ;H n-- fi ul';'llnl?é_u;l—'—- )
1.2.2 From 30001 kps. to ] # 3,000000 V¥ns ) 1700 per OO0 l\- v, ar frection

100,000 kps. therend in UNCUSS of
‘ : 20,000 Ify&.

1.2.3 Fron 100,007 l\_[:-s CTRGGO0 B0 Plas PT2.00° ,.U 1000 kgs. or fraction
“and aver . therenl in CNCeSS ol
' AUnne kys,

Seclion 2. Parking IFees.  Parking Fees for Intermational or Domestic
Operatien shall be as hliows: '

2.1 In1(1-mnlinnnl Operativns:
Basis: Fees are computed hased en the airerall certilied maximum

gross weight and the number of hours parked alter the first two
(2) howrs free parking period.

CATLEGORY 7 RATES i US. (5

2,01 Up 1o 50,000 kys, ~ Fiest Falf o™~ $ 1.70

| Ll Additona | lalé ! Tour
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T T therealiey m-'i:ri'iﬁlf}h'i‘_“i'lii-i-ci:;“l_T_"____.j: .60
2.1.2 0 Frony 50003 leps to

106,000 kyes

Fach Additionat 1alrt louar
e therean Tor or !'l:.'lcl_in_lj ”lL‘fE‘i_’.r-_ b S 370
2.1.3 Erom 100,001 l(gt‘i. ' . IR [T ——

And over ’
Bach Additional Hair lour
T S ) ‘ ”lL‘l'(‘Gl”L'!' ar fraction Iln.-r't:ul'__-__”w.'vi{._gg_(_)_

2.2 Donestic Ghperilions:

Basis: Pecs are computed based on e aircralt cortificd moximum Lross
weight uod the munber ol hours parked after 1he first two (2)
honirs free parking periad,

———

Fivst Tall o - 1\_‘1"@?

First Tl Tone - ¥ 16,90

g G TEGORY e e AT T PESOS
2.2.1 Up 1o 50,000 ks, First Half Hour - H 2500
Fach Additional Halb ] Lo
. e[ HEICAEr O Tinction thereor - R 20.00
2.2.2  Trom Sthuod kps to FFiest Hall Hour - B 206.55

J(J(J,U(){)Qlfgs
[

ach Additional 1alf ) lour
'I'th‘w_.'rlflqr or I"!;u'\li‘nn_ I'hvrun_l"-_" i 47.50

First Talf Honr - H206.55

i
223 Trom 100067 kge T
and over

Fach Additional FTalf ] toue

S - Aherealler or fraction thereo- 1 55.00

section 3, Liglhting Charges

Basis® Airerall that Lands and takes ofU during niphitime shall be
levied additional lighting charges. Niphttime is between-
6G:00 p.a, o 6:00 .. (local lime). Rates quated in U, S.
dollars may be paid in Philippine Pesq equivalen! to the
previiling rate ol exchange as of (he date ol hilling.

3.1 Inlernational Opcralions:

CATEGORY L TRATIES W USE TT
Landing/Take-olf e _ 8 7.50 per Fanding andl/for take-ofT

Parking Additional 13% o the ie ol The

e A Daytinee Parking

Page Sol'l6
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3.2 Dxavmestic Operations:

CATEGORY in Philippine Peso (1)

Canding/Takeoll_- T IR0 e fanding sndor ket
Tarking Additional 144 of e e ol e
aytime Parki

NOTE: This additional charge shall be reduced to ten pereent (10%) il
a} The Landing was made belore nighttime and the subseguent
tukeadTwas nide during nighttime: or
b) The Linding was made before nighttime wud the subseqguent take-
ol was miade doring dag lipht hooes,

Scetion 4, Reductions '

Basis:  Unless othenwise specilteally pravided hercin, aircrall
operating under the fullowing catepories shall be charged
Ty pereent (50%0) ol the prescribed rtes:

ff: b ey dlight of arerall, sircrall pauts or crews;

4:2 Teaining planes operited by daly ansthorized Dying schools:
4.3 Adren Dight prodiciency teaining or test Higld:

4.4 Technical hinding by non-schedule flights;

4.5 Adreralt demanstration (liphts: and

4.6 Other Qights as may be authorized by he Assistant Seeretary
stibject to said special rates; provided, however, that it is
within the preseribed guidelines appraved by the Sceerctary.

Section 5. Excmplions

Rasis: Unless otherwise specifically provided, the Tees and charges
provided hiercin shadl st apply 1o the ]n!luwnu.

5.0 Adrerall registered and/or operated by the Government of e
chuhlu. ol the Phitippines salely [ur government lunctions;
3.2 Slate-owned airerafll exclusively used by diplomatic and
consular representatives of [orcign povernments,
(Civil registered  airerafl other than state-owned  airerafl,
l‘ which are chartered or hired hy representatives, or personnel
of foreign governnments are not exempled by this provision):

5.3 Aldrerall engaged in hunmnitarisn mission fir the particular
Might;

5.4 Flight diverted due to in-{tght emerpency:

5.5 Adrerall shich, by wvirtue ol existing Iaws or trenlies, are
exempted form the payiment of Tees and charges;

5.6 Abrerall reguired to Eaind at the DIA due to Air Traliic Contral

{ATTC) or other administralive reguiremoents; and

SPage H ol o
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Other non-revenue flighis ax may be cxumplu'd _I.)y |hc
Assistant Sceretary subject (o the approval ol the Seerulary.

Section 6. Payment Provedures - The acronautical fees and charges
presctibed shall be due and payable throuph dny of the following modes of payment.

6.

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5
i

The ftees and charges preseribed herein shall be due and
payable at the tlose of vach calendar momh unless provided
otherveise'in the subsequent sections. -
Payment of airernfl uperation charges for non-scheduled
operators shall be due and payoble in ensh prior to take-off
wnless eredit arrangenients satislactory 1o e ATO have bedn
made in advance, ‘

Credit arranpements with the ATO wmay be made in advance
provided that such operators past a cash bond equivalent to
cstimated one (1) month charpes shich shull be matntained
by the atrling 1o pusrantee prompt payment of accounts uad
provided Turther, that such airlings do not have ansctiled
accounts with the ATO.

Failure on the part of the aidine pr aircrail operalor o pay
accounts due shall be & sufficient ground far the ATO 10
dewain said aireralt or deny such aireraft further use of the
airport and its facilitics.

Contracts for the use of the airpott and nirport facililies may
be required from the gitlings or aircralt operotons where credit
nreangements are approved.

TART IV: RENTALS

Scction 1. Terminu!l Buildings ~ Renta! of floor spaces at the International
Passenger Terminal (IPTYDomestic Passeager Terminal (DUT) Building mnd Cargo
Terminal (CTY Building shalt be in accordance with the following:

L1 lmernational/Domestic - Passenger & Cavgo Terminal
Buikdings
PARTICULARS RATES in PRILIPPINE PESO
Alrlines - .| R200.00/m*/month -
Commercial -1 B 3Q0.00/m%month |
Establishments, . : ot
Government Ofices | - | B 100.00/m%month

{cxcept  when  exempled

under Section 3. fart
hereof).

11,

Governiment
QfNeds/A gencices which
are income generating

-\ 8 200.00/m huunth

Pape 7ol 16




Section 2. Use of VIP Lounges — A fee of BOLOGO.MKhour or [raction thereal’
shall be imposed for the use of VIP Lownge with the exception ol the Tallowing:

Hends of State

Cabinet members and Justives of the Suptente Courl
Members of the Diplomatic Corps endarsed by the Protocol
Office ol the Department of Foreign A fthirs

2.4 Other local and forcign oflicials who may be o extended
caurtesy  usage by the Assistant Scoretary or his duly
authorized representative,

[\ I TR
-t N

Section 3. Other Airport Buildings — lcase/Rental Charges for DTA owned
butldings other than ihe passenger/carpo terminad buildings inclusive ol the Tand area
vccupied by said buikding shall be charged a rane of P 45.00 per s meter per mondh,

Section 4. Land — Lease/lental Charges belonping 1o DIA shall be clirped
the following cates:

4.1 Land tocated \\'ilf\illmii;(:_—‘l-u}{\' INA Iumunl - b -l2(1,(}(i):112/|11()|1i]1

_ !Jui[ding;""
e IR W e o . —
4.2 Land lnc:lLlul o other areans not specilicd above - P e ume/month N

Exemiptions:

I. Carga Forwarding Cperations

2. Giround Handling Operations/ Teaming ol Afrerati
Joo Adrline Food Catering Services

A, Marketing/Sale o Adreralt Parts

Seclion 3, bhq_ck—iu Counters and Concession Couifers — Rental charges
- - -y i -, N - -
for the use of the Checkin counlters and Concession counters shall be in sceordance
with the following rates:

TYPEOF FACTLITY. 77 0 170 T AT T T
5.1 International (_)pc?;rvu-l-i-l-n:'x:—- ' - - US % s.00/counter/onr or
Check-in counters, weighing fraction thereal
mm]onveyors, - o
5.2 1 Domestic Operations: 200.00/counter/hour or N
Gheck-in counters, weiphing conveyors | | fraction ticreof © |
5.3 | Concession Counters e U RLRTS O0/c0uner/month :

PART V: BUSINESS CONCESSIONS

X
i
I
i’
Section I Concession Privilege Fees (CT'F} — All business conducted within L
the DA property shall be Jevied o Concession Privilepe Feeo It shall be charped
against any type of business or connmercial activity aotwithstanding the vse of the E
same space for other business located within its vicinily. Concession privilege lee o
+
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shalt he separated fram the charges for rentals of lnnl:lln;-\ and/or Land gpaces and g
payable in advinee on g montlily, quarterty oF yearly hasis according 1o the following

schedule:

L Tndermational/[ Yonestic Passenper and Cargo Ferminnl uaileding:

__I_:I:I_ I’.mu!;:n. "u vlu_ L uncessian: ) ' [{.m_ —
_________ Alank B R ‘)()() ()(J/nmn L
e l: lvt.l /\L’L.n(..) Rl ‘){)U ()(VI‘II( th
Commercind ¢ .1]1]L/it"LL‘ .1p|| 11300.00/monih
ST Imumnu.';;\j;'c__m_y R O300.00Amenth
A Pay’ I&ic_phum. Uuu[h e ‘mf‘%i{“u-—ul Gross Revenue
lotel I(U:uvalmu 1 O00.00/munth
L 1.2 Food Service (_unc.u;’ilnn T
Restaurants o R O0/month
- Kuuhuu_llu; ar Q.mlcum - i TR O0inonth
Collce Shop, Snack Tars and T B 675.00/month
Relreshment Partors
M _‘(— "kc,ﬂ‘_’i_'."‘-/_[_’:‘.i.‘_'b' Store o o G f’” 3 00month
Tood (m.llum[> to 12 mpln)u ‘,' N l}lj(_) O0/mronih
. ng:nq L '_tl_lu. and unlu_lmnux JPRA7s.004month
I IL]lI(H/WlIIL Stare H }75__()()/nmn__lh o

L T mzcnml uml ]'mdml\ T A75.00/moemh

< mckl.ul i ounges 1375, ()li/uum[h )

o MHLL_”:!I_XLUH". 2 i?‘i U()/munlh _

1.1.3 ]mm[mlmlmn lJll]ll)’( orcession:

i Ium!@l__l_hm!t._g____h o T ’25 O0/month
______ Tourist ¢ t)n.l'zlg_ls ST [ANEPE .(-?E-)/Il_l-(_)ﬁﬁl T
T Pubiie Utitity Buses T35 ()()/mnn[h s
Taxicabs L ) " i-""ﬁ‘ivﬁ ﬂ(l/lnnu(ll
Car Rental/Limousine Suvu:u o TR 00 menth
Jeepney (I'UJ) T 225,00 month
Delivery Service 225,000 enth
Othyers e 235 00/month
1.1.4 M:qluilancnus Busincss Cn unu,wnm N
Lobly Concession Iee ' Bid DPrice but not less
________ ' o than B 1,000.00/mo.

T —l’n'ritil'lg Cuncession” !lt;blu_qi'iﬂli'r}'u,c but not
less than the approved
cslimate ol A'TQ

Porterape ng_hul flid Price hut not
' less than the approved
estimale ol ATO
Private Cargo Ferminal TR O Gross lucame bt
nol less than R
12.500.00/ma.
. whichever js higher
T _l’—h—(-)-!(iu:lphlt, Suppl)r .md/m ’\uvm. __ l1 2 S.00/month
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L Ht.,.ully Shup/l!.uhu H]mp o 0 “_I’m_“‘i A0moenth
— \’uuhn[:,_]\_lulul_q_n ; o 3 IHU (H)/um!/_l.l_l_unlll
_Amusement Machines i T&o, OO0/unit/month
llllu.,l)uv_s N li__lﬁu O0/unit/manth
:: o upymb__lylm.lmmx H.‘__-”- T __:'_In‘ Ih(!}H)uuulhnm\!h
Huh_l/l\f]nlcl_/lnn L o B os00.00/maonth
‘ AN Galfery " T T B 150.00/montly
Flower Shap 7 e TSDO0AM O
' Nr._wbp.lpu. Magazine & Pefadien]” 11112.50/month
......... Sl‘l“d , ‘L - - S e e e b ————
I)mplnm Gift Slmp Curios & ' 1t 228 00/month
o _Nn\'n lll '5|E?_|L o e e
Mavie I llnunL‘ i 250.00/Mour or
e e e tetian thereol
I)nunnun.n) I ;lmlng - R 1 250.00/Mour or
I:.u,tmn !hcrcuf
T 7\11bé]ﬁ;iﬁgﬂ"v"l'-"'i'ii]iilig T T TR a0 0omanr o
i e o fiiction thercof
Shae ¢ [L,.mnu2 ‘N_l\'-iu.\_ﬁ‘ : - ~_ 7, ‘_ _All_ F5.00/month
L“ﬂ('ll\'\_ll)l(.. andd Oilfice Su vz sosmonth
_ I ublic L m.l\u-‘_uh__ o it st (l(llil_m_l\t_lltnnn(h
. 1 ki rating Suvnu,a o -._. T _Il_ i !-'_’_éq/ﬂumlh
| Daggage Sivrage Services . . AR '%__i(_’&'_'_wz'_'! _______
| Persannel '\uvn.(:-, ' P II ﬁ{_}@nnn[h
o SLLumy Servicey 3 l' J!" SUmmonth h -
‘mpplmr o T 12, 5()/n|nnlh
o _“f\_l_l_k_ui_Uﬂ]gg_u_s__:_m—- l' ll’?(_lm{c-mlh

HulLl/Mulcl/lnu

Insumnu: Apency

’— | Bank Foreipn T: xehimnpe Dealer D v 750.00/month
“Travel ALC”"LV e SRR B O I 2 _(_)(Vlllnnlh _
e C()Jllll]_(ﬂ_&.{‘ll Cable & IL]Lump!a ) . I' HU 00/month

I' 2 5. D0/mantts

M 7S() O0/maonth

Resiapranis

It ‘Sh‘_ S0/month

Cofice Shop/Snack
Parlors

(_,ULI\hHI L. ounpes/Kitcheneties/Cantcens Hiz SO/month

Food Catering of i 111]_[‘1)1(:

vars/ Relreshunent I 562.50/month

l‘_l_ 25 ()U/nmmh

dlhu W.nchmrsml-

it 375.00/month

l’lmlnkpm[alm_ %upply unl/m \uvu.c_ N I’ H{7 ﬁ(l/umnlh '
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Garage Services/Motor Repair It $62.50/month
Shops o
Gasoline/Diesel Fuel Service 77 T 562.50/imonth
Stations N -
(J]” Shop, Curios & Nnvdty %lmps '__ o H__[B_?_‘i(_}ﬁmmlh

L



e ™ e

Ak nhL__l/lBL.ulQ' Sl ;jla

T i o 3 ETmondr
eneral Merchs Analise :al_lll_&'i ﬁ _ ;“m 7 50Anont
ki \uy/( .1l<c Ihmsu/l’a\lsy Qtn;(_ —:_ T _S0Anonth

87.50/mont

R I Frozen I uml I roducts --......_ .‘-",A._..._.__.__ P YH7.S0/maonth

Tailoring/Lress Shop T 1187 50/month
lc.wchy Store ) e RIR7. 50/ imonth
School T T B R T87.50/manth
_m!!bl\tlllb ' T N T&7.50/math
Cigar, Cigarettes and € unh,&lumcry ' RIR7.50/maonth

Sl.md

) ( Unﬂlnu.ium Ser

‘u.uully Sctvices

| R IRTSOAonth
— #LE7.50/month

| fersonnct Sct\fmu; ) - -r:_ "m_'ii-! E?%ﬁf:ﬁ;ﬁih ’
l’.mlunb and C mlmlD %uvuu. s o L ] [R] l[:!l_ﬂgﬂnm:th
Miscellancous TBOR7.S0Amonth

PAICE VD UTILITIES

Section 1. Fleetrie 'ower Charges — Lessees mnd/or 1enants ol {he buildings
and/or spaces \lhl[] be charged Tor their electrical power consumption hased on actual
mcler readings 114 “accordance with Davao 1. ighit & Power Compsny riles plus twelve
and o hall pereent (12,5%) maintenance and service lees: provided. however, thal the

mininumr charge “should not be dess than FWO THINDRED FITTY PESOS (1B
250.00).

Seetion 2 Telephone, Cable Pairs and Rights of Way for Communications
I'acilitics

2.1 Telephone

2.1.1 Main/local i 375.00MAmit/imonth
2.1.2 IExtlension 1t BT 50/unit/maontls

2.2 Cable Pairs

2.2.1 JHouse Calile I 93 75/linc/munth
2.2.?[- Outside Cable 1 93 75/unit/month
2.3 Deposit for Telephone Set B 2,500.00/upparalus

v

2.4 Right of Way for Telephone, Teletype, B 281.25/maonth
Cable Pairs, Video Monitors and
Antennae System
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NOTL:
ao An ndditional charge o 10%% shall be added for all “Long
Distance™ damestic amd international calls based on the actual
telephone bills,
L. During  the maintennnce, the lessce shall shoulder all
clectricallelephone matcriais involved herein.,

Sceetion 3. Water Charges — lLessces and/or tenants ol buildings and/or
spaces shiall be charged for the water consumption based on the actual meter reading
in nccordance with Davaa City Witer District mtes plus o nw.[w_ .md a hall percent
(12.5%) maintenance and servive lees,

Section 4. Other Utllity Fees and Churpes

41 Instaliation/Connection Permit foi utilitics such as eleetrie and
tefephone

4.1 Commercial/Residential 1 200.00/pointterminal

{ 4.2 Permit e for reconnection, repair, renavation or improvement
ol buildings and stmilar strocture

4.2.1 Comuncercinl/Residentinl i 200,000 pplication
Lo Permit Tee tor construction of builling, hangars and similar
A struchuee

WA Conmmercial/Residential i 625.00/pphication

PART VIL: OTHER AIRPORT FEES AND CHARGES

Section I. Tacking Fees — Alrerafls using the various loadivg bridges shall be
charged the following fecs:

Loading bridgc - ¥ 15.00/Moue or raction thereol

NOTE: In the event that an airceall has been dirccted or instructed to
return due [o safety and sccurity reasons. no additional charge
shall be levied, however, the use of loading bridge in the excess
of"one (1) hour will be charged accordingly.

Section 2. Whaitlng Lounge Fees — Well-wishers entering the Waiting
Lounge, of both Domestic and ternational Passenger Terminal Buildings shall be
charged a Waiting Lounge Fee of RIS.00/person and Observation Deck Fee of R
_15.00/person..
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Section 3. HRoyalty Fee on Curgoes — A poyvalty Tee shall be impascd onoany
person, ficm or corporation enpiapaed in the business of providing carpro handling
services at the 121A using atiport facibities, -

L datermational lncoming Cargues - B0 S g or Teaction thereo !l
3.2 Domestic Tnconring o Outgaing Cingraes - 11 Mg or raction thereal”

Scetion 4. Vehicular Parking Arveas — All imator vehicles, regardiess ol type,
shall b chirged Tor the use ofr vehicalar parking aren in necordance with (he
following rtes: " '

1100 fer the tirst twvg (2) hours or fraction thereot and 1
S.00/our ar Braclion thereol therealter 1o a maximum of
BS0.00/day

5000 T onvernipht parking
500 for twelve (12) hour parking
100,00 for tverty-tour (24) how parking.

Section 5, Ground Handling Service Fees — A Iee shall be charged for the
use ol the rnp facilitics in accordnee with tie Tollowing schedule:
v - :

DY OR GROUND TIANDLinG Sicviici | g

RN (_E_n_:_lhui 1_l:nullirr}i;j—.S;:l_'\f_i_ct;”

5.2 "jll-”il__"i.ﬂ“(j:l

7 756 of Gross ncame
it o nE Sciviee 7% ol Giross Tnecome -
Repairand Maintenance Services 7% ol Gross Income

5.1

Seclion 6, Advertising Fees — Dosiness in the torm ol signboids, displays.
bitthoards, posters, slreamers, cle, may he installed within the airporl premises subject
o the approval of (he Assistant Seeretary or his duly aatharized representalive,
Location signboard of cuncessiomaires within thejr respective leased premises are
exempt from the payment of advertising charges provided their size, design and
location are approved by the ATQ. The advertising rates are exclusive of electricity
and other utititics chargeable against the concessiomires.,

_TYPE OF ADVERTISEMENT N i e
6.1 Indoor/Qutdoor adverlising al IPT7DPTICT ]
6.0.1  Lighted billboards or displays 8 90.00/square mcter/month
6.1.2  Undighted biltbomds or (Ii-s—;]i;_l)fs_g__ B60.00/square meter/maonth
6.1.3  Streamers B 50.00streamer/day for a
Standard size of 5 m?

- ———. l e

Scction 7. Royally Fee on the Sale of Aviation Iuel, Qil, Grease and
Lubricants — A royalty fee in the amount of it 0.09/i1cr shall be imposed on any
persoit, lirm or corporation, selling or delivering, dircetly or indirectly, fuel, oil,
grease or lulwicants at the airport for their use.
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Scction B Pipe Rentals -- The chaspe L pipe centals shall be B 350,00 per
Dydrant pit pee month i addition to the toyaliy fee,

Section 9, l’ul'lcl’ngc Ifees

9.1 Interrational Passenger Terminal, ] he charpe o Porlerage Services
shatl be 10 20.00 per picee o $1.00 Pevvart i paid in foreipn currencey,

9.2 Domestic Passenger Terminal, The charge for Porterage Services shall
b 13 1000 per cart.

Scetion 100 Passenger Service Charpe — A Pusienger Service Charge shall
be paid by cach departing passenger triveling tnoany air ltunsport ar carier i
accordance with {he following sates exeepl;

L. Children twa (2) years ofd or below, hut withoget any airline
ticket,

2. Oversens Contracl Waolher,

o st Passenger,

A0 Passenpger who wits denied ey,

N()'I"I"..' Mitssenper Service ( Terpe af canceled international iTiphts is

—n subjeet Tor velwml within o period ot bwenty-four (24) hours
«0 : fenn date ol issne, '
N ‘
N T ACITRY kAt -

=

0.1 Internationil l’;t'f;scrlgcr Verminal | B 350007 depinting Passenger

'.i.(m]:f“-i.);?"l-lml-l..‘..‘i.liL‘I.].;EISSCHgEI:l:il:L“l.‘IIl-i.!.lilt ' jt é(j().l.}i)/lit'l'lill|iElL[ i’:lSSL‘HEtL‘f"h T

The |iilssc11gcr' Service Charge shall be paicd directly to the ATO, DIA.

Any passenger relitsing or Eiifing o pay the required passenger service charge shall
be prevenled (rom boarding the aiverai,

| scction 11, Miscellaneous Fees and Charges - The issuinee or replacement
of DIA Access Cards, Vehicle Permit and Reserved Parking Stickers and other
miscellancous services shall-be charged the ullowing rates:

.1 lssnance of Access Cards | S00.007Aceess Cand
1.2 Replacement Penalty Fee:

b3.2.1 First Loss B 250.007Access Car

17500007 Access Card

Tz Thind o T R0g b0 Aceess Card
1.3 Rescrved Parking Stickers 7R J00.00/sticker
1.4 Vchiclq Slic]wr:s_uﬁ[_:_l_g_c&fes o P !_.i(”!.'fl'(_l/.'w'i_i_:.‘_rkﬁc‘r_' . |
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Section 127 Garbage Collection YFees — Gubape Collection Tee shall be
fevied against alb lessees at the Cargo and Terminal Badldinpgs or in oarca o be
desipnated  hereafter  depending upon the men they oecupy ot o rate of §2
0.05/m¥month. Provided, however, that the mimimum fee shonld ot e Jess ian Tavo
Tundred Pesos (1 200.00) per month nd the masimom lee should ot be more thin
One Thousand Pesos (12 10000 per month,

PART VIIE REMEDIES FOR NON-PAYMENT

Failure on the part of any person, [inn or corporation to pay any lees or
charges due and payable within the specific date fixed in (he contractl, permil, bifl
isstied, without the need of any written demand by the Assistant Secretary or his duly
authorized representative, shall be considercd sulTicient ground o deny such person,
firm or corporation the further use of the aiport or any ol its facihitics, utilities and
services, and shall be o basis fon cancellation ol ity eontract. Furthermare, should the
lessee’s/concessionaire’s cash deposit be insutficient 1o cover the outstanding
abligation  of  such.  lessecfeoncessionnive,  the  ATO may  hold  the
fessee’s/concessionnire’s proparly within the feased premises or oarens ontl full
payment is made withoul prejudice to ATO taking sach action andfor proceeding as
may be decmed proper and necessary, Unpaid account shall aotomatically cirn o
penally inferest at the rite 6f two percent (29%) per month compounded monthly,
computed from the date immediately following the date the fees and charpes are due
without need of formal advice.
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PART IX: REPEALING PROVISIONS

All previous Orders, Rules and Regulatioes or pint thereal ag they pertain 1o
fces and charges for airport aren, facilitics and other services, whicl are inconsisteny
with iy provisions herein, are deemed revakad, amended or modified accordingly.

PAIRL X: SEPARABILITY PROVISIONS

The provisions of this Department Order are hereby declred separable, Ifany
partion  thereol shall be  hebd invalid o uncanstitations!,  such tnvalidity  or
uncunslillr[iun;:!if%"-‘s!t;lll not alfeet the other provisions which shall rermatin i full
loree and elfecl. "

\

PART XI: BEFRECTIVITY

This Department Order shall take clicer tifteen (15) days afier receipt of

copies thereol by the Odlice of the National Administrative Repisier {(OINAR) U Law

Center, Diliman, Quezon City and pubilication thereol in two (2) newspapers of

general natiomwvide circalation.

APPROVED:
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